
 
 
 1 
 
 2 
 
 3 
 
 4 
 
 5 
 
 6 
 
 7 
 
 8 
 
 9 
 
 10 
 
 11 
 
 12 
 
 13 
 
 14  
 
 15 
 
 16 
 
 17 
 
 18 
 
 19 
 
 20 
 
 21 
 
 22 
 
 23 
  
 24 
 
 25 
 
 26 
 
 27 
 
 28 

 K:/FORMS/COVER SHEET – PROPOSED ORDERS 10/13/2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   Hearing is set: 
Date: ______________________________________ 
Time:  _____________________________________ 
Judge/Calendar: _____________________________ 

   No Hearing Scheduled  

 

  
 
 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON 
 FOR THURSTON COUNTY 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

____Guardian Arms LLC, et al.________________  
Petitioner(s), 

           vs. 
                                                                         
____State of Washington, et al._________________ 

Respondent(s). 
 

 
      NO.  __23-2-01761-34____________ 
 
 
      PROPOSED ORDER(S)      

  
 
 LIST OF PROPOSED ORDER(S) ATTACHED: 
 
 
 
   Order Granting Alliance for Gun Responsibility’s Motion to 
Intervene as Defendant        __________________________________            
 
____________________________________________________________  
 
     
 PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 
 
      Submitted by: 
 

NAME: ___Zachary J. Pekelis________________ 
             (Printed Name) 

PETITIONER or RESPONDENT (circle one) 

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant 

BAR NO. (if applicable) _____44557______________ 

ADDRESS: _Pacifica Law Group, LLP____________  

EMAIL: _zach.pekelis@pacificalawgroup.com______                  

PHONE: (206)245-1700___________________ 



ORDER GRANTING MOTION  
TO  INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 1
zach.pekelis@pacificalawgroup.com 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26

27 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 
1191 SECOND AVENUE 

SUITE 2000 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3404 

TELEPHONE: (206) 245-1700 
FACSIMILE: (206) 245-1750 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

GUARDIAN ARMS LLC, et al., 

Plaintiffs,

 v. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al., 

Defendants,  

             and 

ALLIANCE FOR GUN 
RESPONSIBILITY,  

Intervenor-Defendant. 

No. 23-2-01761-34 

ORDER GRANTING ALLIANCE 
FOR GUN RESPONSIBILITY’S 
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS 
DEFENDANT 

[PROPOSED] 

THIS MATTER came before the Court on Proposed Intervenor-Defendant Alliance for 

Gun Responsibility’s (the “Alliance”) Motion to Intervene as Defendant (“Motion to Intervene”). 

The Court considered the following in deciding whether to grant the Motion: 

1. The Alliance’s Motion to Intervene as Defendant;

2. Declaration of Renee Hopkins in Support of the Alliance’s Motion to Intervene;

3. Plaintiffs’ Response to the Motion to Intervene;

4. The Alliance’s Reply in Support of the Motion to Intervene;

5. The other pleadings and papers on file in this matter; and

6. _________________________________________________________________.



ORDER GRANTING MOTION  
TO  INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26

27 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 
1191 SECOND AVENUE 

SUITE 2000 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3404 

TELEPHONE: (206) 245-1700 
FACSIMILE: (206) 245-1750 

Based on the foregoing, the Court ORDERS that the Alliance’s Motion to Intervene as 

Defendant is GRANTED. The Alliance shall be allowed to proceed as Defendant-Intervenor in 

this action. The case caption shall be amended as set forth in the caption of this Order. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this ___ day of July, 2023. 

____________________________ 
Thurston County Superior Court Judge 

Presented by: 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 

s/ Zachary J. Pekelis 
Zachary J. Pekelis, WSBA #44557 
Kai A. Smith, WSBA #54749 
Meha Goyal, WSBA #56058 

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant  
Alliance for Gun Responsibility 



 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION  
TO  INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 3 
 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26

27 

 

 

 

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 
1191 SECOND AVENUE 

SUITE 2000 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3404 

TELEPHONE: (206) 245-1700 
FACSIMILE: (206) 245-1750 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I filed with the Court and electronically served a copy of this document on 

all parties on the date below as follows: 

 
Pete Serrano 
Silent Majority Foundation 
5238 Outlet Dr. 
Pasco, WA 99301 
Email: pete@smfjb.org 
 
Austin Hatcher 
Hatcher Law, PLLC 
11616 N Market Street #1090 
Mead, WA 99021 
Email:  austin@hatcherlawpllc.com 
 
Hughes, Andrew (ATG) 
Simpson, July (ATG) 
'McGinty, William (ATG) 
Office of the Attorney General 
Email: Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov 

July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov 
William.Mcginty@atg.wa.gov 

 
Kevin J. McCrae 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Grant County 
Email:  kjmccrae@grantcountywa.gov 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 
 
DATED this 10th day of July, 2023, at Seattle, Washington. 
 

 
 
                   s/Erica Knerr 

Erica Knerr, Legal Asst. 
 
 


