Hearing is set: Date: Time:		
Judge/Calendar: No Hearing Scheduled		
SUPERIOR COURT OF WA		
Guardian Arms LLC, et al	Petitioner(s),	NO <u>23-2-01761-34</u>
State of Washington, et al	Respondent(s).	PROPOSED ORDER(S)
LIST OF PR		R(S) ATTACHED:
Order Granting Alliance		
Order Granting Alliance tervene as Defendant		onsibility's Motion to
Order Granting Alliance ntervene as Defendant	for Gun Respo	onsibility's Motion to
Order Granting Alliance ntervene as Defendant	for Gun Respo EASE PRINT C Submitted by: NAME:Za	Densibility's Motion to
Order Granting Alliance ntervene as Defendant	for Gun Respo EASE PRINT C Submitted by: NAME: Za (Print	ensibility's Motion to
Order Granting Alliance tervene as Defendant	<u>for Gun Respo</u> EASE PRINT C Submitted by: NAME: <u>Za</u> (Print PETITIONER	Densibility's Motion to LEARLY achary J. Pekelis ed Name)
Order Granting Alliance ntervene as Defendant	<u>for Gun Respo</u> EASE PRINT CI Submitted by: NAME: <u>Za</u> (Print PETITIONER Counsel for In	Densibility's Motion to LEARLY achary J. Pekelis ed Name) or RESPONDENT (circle one)
Order Granting Alliance ntervene as Defendant	<u>for Gun Respo</u> EASE PRINT CI Submitted by: NAME: <u>Za</u> (Print PETITIONER Counsel for In BAR NO. (if a	LEARLY achary J. Pekelis ed Name) or RESPONDENT (circle one) ntervenor-Defendant
Order Granting Alliance ntervene as Defendant	for Gun Respondent EASE PRINT Classical Submitted by: NAME:	Achary J. Pekelis ed Name) or RESPONDENT (circle one) ntervenor-Defendant pplicable) <u>44557</u>

1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
7	STATE OF WASHINGTON THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT			
8 9	GUARDIAN ARMS LLC, et al.,	No. 23-2-01761-34		
10 11	Plaintiffs, v.	ORDER GRANTING ALLIANCE FOR GUN RESPONSIBILITY'S		
12	STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,	MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT		
13	Defendants,	[PROPOSED]		
14	and			
15 16	ALLIANCE FOR GUN RESPONSIBILITY,			
17	Intervenor-Defendant.			
18				
19	THIS MATTER came before the Court	on Proposed Intervenor-Defendant Alliance for		
20	Gun Responsibility's (the "Alliance") Motion to	o Intervene as Defendant ("Motion to Intervene").		
21	The Court considered the following in deciding	whether to grant the Motion:		
22	1. The Alliance's Motion to Interve	1. The Alliance's Motion to Intervene as Defendant;		
23	2. Declaration of Renee Hopkins in	2. Declaration of Renee Hopkins in Support of the Alliance's Motion to Intervene;		
24	3. Plaintiffs' Response to the Motion to Intervene;			
25	4. The Alliance's Reply in Support	4. The Alliance's Reply in Support of the Motion to Intervene;		
26	5. The other pleadings and papers of	on file in this matter; and		
27	6	,		
	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 1	PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 1191 SECOND AVENUE		

TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 1 zach.pekelis@pacificalawgroup.com

1	Based on the foregoing, the Court ORDERS that the Alliance's Motion to Intervene as
2	Defendant is GRANTED. The Alliance shall be allowed to proceed as Defendant-Intervenor in
3	this action. The case caption shall be amended as set forth in the caption of this Order.
4	IT IS SO ORDERED this day of July, 2023.
5	
6	
7	Thurston County Superior Court Judge
8	
9	Presented by:
10	Tresented by.
11	PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
12	
13	<u>s/ Zachary J. Pekelis</u> Zachary J. Pekelis, WSBA #44557
14	Kai A. Smith, WSBA #54749
15	Meha Goyal, WSBA #56058
16	Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant Alliance for Gun Responsibility
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 2

1191 SECOND AVENUE SUITE 2000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3404 TELEPHONE: (206) 245-1700 FACSIMILE: (206) 245-1750

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I certify that I filed with the Court and electronically served a copy of this document on		
3	all parties on the date below as follows:		
4	an parties on the date below as follows.		
5	Pete Serrano		
6	Silent Majority Foundation 5238 Outlet Dr.		
7	Pasco, WA 99301		
8	Email: <u>pete@smfjb.org</u>		
9	Austin Hatcher Hatcher Law, PLLC		
10	11616 N Market Street #1090		
11	Mead, WA 99021 Email: <u>austin@hatcherlawpllc.com</u>		
11			
	Hughes, Andrew (ATG) Simpson, July (ATG)		
13	'McGinty, William (ATG) Office of the Attorney General		
14	Email: <u>Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov</u>		
15	<u>July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov</u> William.Mcginty@atg.wa.gov		
16	Kevin J. McCrae		
17	Prosecuting Attorney		
18	Grant County Email: <u>kjmccrae@grantcountywa.gov</u>		
19	I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the		
20	foregoing is true and correct.		
21			
22	DATED this 10th day of July, 2023, at Seattle, Washington.		
23			
24	s/Erica Knerr		
25	Erica Knerr, Legal Asst.		
26			
27			
- '	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT - 3 PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 1191 SECOND AVENUE		